## CITY OF GIG HARBOR RESOLUTION NO. 618

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, SUPPORTING DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT TO ENABLE CITY EXPENDITURES FOR RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AT THE PENINSULA RECREATION CENTER AT GIG HARBOR HIGH SCHOOL.

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor supports development of the Peninsula Recreation Center as identified in the 2003 adopted City of Gig Harbor Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan; and

WHEREAS, interlocal funding cooperation between the City of Gig Harbor and Pierce County is necessary to facilitate completion of field lighting and porous asphalt field base at the multi-use field turf facility at Gig Harbor High School, a recreational improvement within city limits that exceeds \$2 million in local recreation investment; and

WHEREAS, the proposed improvement will benefit the recreational interests of city residents; NOW THEREFORE,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Lighting. The City Administrator is authorized and directed to present to the City of Gig Harbor City Council an interlocal agreement with Pierce County for the purpose of completing the development and installation of shoebox lighting for the Peninsula Recreation Center multi-use field turf facility at Gig Harbor High School in an amount not to exceed \$120,000.

Section 2. Field Surface Base. The City Administrator is authorized and directed to present to the City of Gig Harbor City Council an interlocal agreement with Pierce County for the purpose of completing the installation of a porous asphalt field base for the Peninsula Recreation Center multi-use field turf facility at Gig Harbor High School in an amount not to exceed \$60,000.

Section 3. 2004 Budget Allocation. The not-to-exceed lighting cost expenditure of \$120,000 will be allocated from the City of Gig Harbor 2004 Park Development Fund 109. The not-to-exceed porous asphalt base cost expenditure of \$60,000 will be allocated from the City of Gig Harbor 2004 Property Acquisition Fund 301.

<u>Section 4. Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR this  $\underline{24}^{th}$  day of November , 2003.

APPROVED:

RETCHEN A. WILBERT, MAYOR

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

MOLLY M. TOWSLEE, CITY CLERK

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 11/24/03 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 11/24/03

**RESOLUTION NO. 618**